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additional zone for Karnataka. I want to know from the hone Minister. from the Sixtb Five Year Plan period itself, it has been recommended and a report is also peodiac before the Railway Ministry with
....... d to Samraj Nagar in Karnataka to
Satyam.ganlam connecting my constituency.
That is already there. I want to know from the hone Minister whether thi"s is loing to be taken up at least now. From the Sixth Five Year Plan, for the last more than ten years, it is pending. I want to know whetber you are taking up this project from Samraj Nagar to Satyamangalam or not.

SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA No,
Sir.

SHRI P. KOLANDAIVELU: You are not at aU considering. What is this '1

MR. SPEAKER: It is a definite 'No', nothing more than that.

SHRI P. KOLANDAIVBLU What is this '1 Is it an answer then?

MR. SPEAKER : 'No' is an answer.

SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA : Hon. member already knows the financial constraints. (Interruptions)

SHRIMATI BASA V ARAJESW ARI
May I know whether it is a fact and it has come to the notice of Government that a lot of injustice is belOg done to the ICenadips at the time of recruitment in the South Central Zone? If so, how the Government is going to rectify that ?

SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA: This has not come to the notice of Government.

SHRI V. SREENIV ASA PRASAD: It is a missina nation.llink. It is Dot a big railway project.

SHRI P. KOLANDAIVELU: It is a very important track. He says 'No·. Do you aaree with that answer?

MR. SPEAKER: That is the answer.
That is all.

Alaeaitiel to SID. Dwellers OIl Railway
Land in Bombay

*224. SHRI SHARAD DIGHS: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pJcaled to state:

(a) whether an agreement bas heen reached between the Government of Mabarasbtra and the Railways that except in certain cases the State Government may 10 ahead in providing amenities to the Ilum.

- dwellers in the slums located on Railwa, land in Bombay city; and

(b) if 50, the details reprding those exceptions and other conditions if any, laid down by the Railways ?

[Tran.rlal;on)

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
MADHAVRAO SCINDIA) : <a) No. Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

SHRI SHARAD DIGHE: The answer to part (a) of my question has been of course Jiven as 'No'. But I would like to point out that the issue of providing civic amenities in slums located on lands belonl-
ina to the railways in Bombay had been pending for a considerable time. Several meetings were held at various levels. Is it not a fact that the Chief Minister of Mahar.shtra so also the Minister of -Housiq of Maharashtra beld a hiah-level meeting in New Delhi on 21st April 1987 and discussed this issue with the Central Ministers and it was decided that except lands which are required immediately for certain project. of RailwaY5, except the butments and colonies situated within the distaDce of 30ft. from the track. civic amenities might be given by the Maharashtra Go,'ernment and Railways would ha"c no objection for such giving of ci vic amenities to the Slum Dwe ..
Ders? Is it riot a fact ?

SHRI MADRA VRAO SCINDIA : It is a fact that the disc:us:oIioDS have been held between the Railway Ministry, at my level. with the Hon. Chief Minister of Maharaahtra. But the dialogue is still OD and DO firm aareement bas been arrived at yet.
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PROF. MADHU DANDAVATB Sir,
it is like Plato·s diatope,

<'nter,uptions)

SHRI SHARAD DIOHE: My second supplementary is that in view of the anomaly that has arisen in the City of Bombay viz. that civic amenities are given by tbe Mabarasbtra Government to hutment dwellers who are there prior to J 980 on lands belonging to tbe State Government as well as lands belonging to the Municipal Corporation of Bombay_ will the hon. Railway Minister also in order to remove this anomaly viz the butment dwellers on the c •
Railway lands are not getting these amenIties because of the Minister·s refusal to give no objection certificates to such slum dwellers, colonies, consider granting such certificates to hutment dwellers to remove this anomaly in tbe City of Bombay ?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: If
they become passengers, they will get the amenities.

( Interruptiolls)

SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA: Sir, the matter is still under discussion and it will be looked into in all its aspects.

< Inte,.,uptions)

DR. DAITA SAMANT : This is a very important matter, Out of the one crore and fifty five lath people who are staying in the butments, 3 lakh people are stafins in the R.ailway lands.

MR.- SPEAKER : Why are you attract-iDa all the people to Jive in the Slums?
Wby can·, you make them live iD the nearby vinasea?

(IntemlJltlo1lS)

DR.. DATIA SAMANT : In Bombay, nobody can .,t a house unless paying at-
)ealt llupees five lakhs ... (Interruptions) .•
90 per cent of the people cannot afford to it. Coming to my point, as far as the Rail-
.,., laRds are concerned, I would like to
~4 the hon. Minister that before die hOD. Miaister was born, about 100 ,.,. b8ck. tile Britiaben had takOD possession of such Iadi.
My friend has forgotten to tell you that it is Dot 3 ft. beyond the tract but 10 acre. beyond Kurla and Kalyan. Some of tbe .
stations and the old British lands are jult lying in the name of Railways. Therefore, Jet us take a little practical view. That is my request. I am not coming in tbe way of the Railways. I would like to tell you that the other day, they have demolished about thousands of hutments beloDlina to the poor people with the help of Police, machine-guns etc. at Bandra. All tbe poor people were thrown out of their bUhnents.
If you would like to come there, Sj r, I wilt show you how the people are suffering there. Therefore, we are prepared to cooperate with you and we are not coming in the way of the' Railways. But it should not go on like this. That is why I am telling tbat the Malarashtra Government is not COIDJng in the way of the Railways. It is a question of giving temporary amenities without living ownership of the land to anybody; it is a question of provid ina certain amenities like latrines, taps etc. Therefore, it is pureJy a question of providina temporary amenities and not givin8 any rights to the dwellers. I would like to know whether the Governmeat is loing to consider this or not.

SHRI BASUDEB ACHAlUA About these latrines ?

(Interruptions)

.sHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA: As
Car as enCfoachme'nts arc concerned, these are matters which directly impioae on railway safety, the running of trains and also on the safety of encroachers. So, a pra~­
tical view is attempted to be taken and that is why the discussion and dialosue is ODe

SHRI BASUDEB ACHARIA : For bow lona ?

(Translation)

MR.. SPEAKER : Do you also WaDt to ask somet1!ing about Maharashtra ?

SHRI HAFIZ ~OHD. SIDDIQ : Mr •
Speaker, Sir, I would like to ask a similar question. The hOD. Membel' has stated jUlt DOW that the cooditioD of alums _r
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t ...... y B.ailway StadoD is milerahie.
'IIIe ame is true of other places alao wbeN widl tile iDCreAse in populatiom, sJums have OGIIle.up __ the R.ailwa y StatioD maJti~

tile area a Yirtual dumpiDI around. I would like to draw the atteotiao of tho 1100.
Minister, particularly, to the slum J near tbe Moradabad Railway Station wbich are very dirty. The drainage systeln \n these slums is very bad. Tbere is a drain which passel below tbo railway line. The sullage of tbis drain ovorftows and enter, tbe city. Would the lion. Minister pay attention to this problem. so that all these slums are cleaned.

MR. SPEAKER : Do you want to reply this?

IBIIgll&h

SHRI MADHAVRA(_) SClNDIA: I require separate notico.

Mr. SPEAKER:
Chaudhary Ram Park~ sh -Not present

Shri Shanti Dhariwal -Not present

Sbri R.P. nas -Not present

Shci M. Ragbuma Reddy -!'lot present

Shri Manik Reddy -Not present

Assistaace to Xa .... taka fur Fami 'y PlanDina
Programnles

*229. SHRI M.V. CHANDRA-
SHEKARA MURTHY:t
SHRI V. SREENIVASA
PRASAD:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state :

(a) the amount provided to Kernataka State during tbe current plan period for family plumiDg programmes ;

(b) whether the Kamataka GoverDJDeDt bas reportedly asked for more assistance tN .. the Centre; aDd

(c) if so, whether any decision bas been aakeD by Union Govcrament ill this rea-rd '1

THB MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTR.Y OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WSLPAU (KUMARI SAROJ KHA-
PAltDE) : <a> to (c). A ItatemeDt is giveD below ..

Statemeat

<a> The following amount has been released to. the State of Karnataka during current plan period for family welfare programmes :

Year
1985-86
1986-87
1987·88

Rup!es in Crores
27.88
35.21
22.99

(Upto February, 1988)

(b) and (c). An amount of Rs. 22.99
crores has been released to Karnataka during current year. The Jtate has not projected tbeir request for enhanced assistance on any specific count except under 4IMass Education and Media' for wbich the State bas asked for Rs. 33.00 lakhs.
Against this, Rs. 21.30 la~bs has been released so far. State has l'een requested to provide detailed expenditure statements.
The Central Government is committed to disburse entire expenditure incurred under tbe Family Welfare Programme within the parameters of approved pattern of scbelnes.
The final amount to be releas~d, if an~, to the Karnataka will be determined as soon as the detailed expenditure st ltement is seot by the State Government.

SHRI M.V. CHANDRASHEKARA
MURTHY.: Mr. Speaker, Sir, we all agree that the development of th! country has slowed down on two counts-one, on the limited resources and the other, on the population growth. In Vie"N of this, 1 W:lot to know from the HOD. Minister what is the present national average of birth rate and the actual performance in respect of the Kama~a State since 1983 after the inception of Jmata Government in Kamataka ?

KUMARI SAROJ KHAPARDB: Sir, the Hoo. Membec is asking about the Karnataka State. Will he repeat it apin ?

SHIU M.V. CHANDRASHBKARA
MUIlTHY : Mr. Speaker, Sir, the develop-JDeIlt of the country actually has slowed dowa because of two counts,-one, limited 1eSOQl'CeS arad the other, population lrowth.
In view of this, I wut to know from tbe Hon. t61ister what is tbe preeeol natiODai

